Agenda Item 7

Memorandum
To: Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee
Re: Damsite 15A Preliminary Design Contract Amendment 1

Date: March 3, 2011
From: Lori Ann Laster, Stormwater Management Engineer

In October 2009, the Board approved a contract with HDR Engineering to provide engineering
services for the preliminary design of Damsite 15A. This proposed amendment extends the project
time through August 2011, and includes additional project management for that duration along with
the following scope changes:

Part of the original scope of work included preparation of the USACE Section 404 Permit. The
USACE Omaha District is currently in the process of instituting a stream function assessment as
part of any project that will have impacted streams. The Nebraska Stream Functional Assessment is
now required for not only the project itself, but also any project alternatives that will be analyzed as
part of the permit application.

The original contract included the preparation of a Community Based Watershed Management Plan
(CBWMP). On June 29, 2010 a Public Workshop was held to begin the process of the gathering
public input for the plan. However, at the meeting there were numerous questions about the project
and its purpose. At that point, the CBWMP was put on hold and focus was shifted to more public
outreach. A second meeting was held on August 26, 2010 to provide information to questions
raised at the June meeting. This contract amendment proposes to add scope for the additional public
outreach materials and additional meetings with affected landowners. A credit is proposed for the
work that was not completed on the CBWMP, and that task will resume once construction begins
and will be included on a future contract amendment.

The original contract amount was $620,300. The additional work proposed is $145,370; however
there is $42,791 of funds that were not spent on the CBWMP. The contract amendment will result
in $102,579 of additional funds.

e Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager be authorized to execute Contract Amendment 1 with HDR
Engineering to provide additional engineering services for Damsite 15A for a
maximum fee of $722,879, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General
Manager and approval as to form by District legal counsel.




ONE COMPANY |Many Solutions-

Sent Electronically on March 1, 2011

March 1, 2011

John Winkler

General Manager

Papio-Missouri River Natural Ressources District
8901 S. 154th Street

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

RE:  Dam Site 15A Planning Studies and Preliminary Design Phase
Agreement for Professional Services
Amendment No. |

Dear John:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 1 that outlines modified professional services to be performed in
connection with the development of the planning studies and preliminary design of Dam Site 15A.
The estimated amendment includes additional costs of $145,370 for project management, Section
404 permitting and public outreach and a credit of $42,791for revisions to the community-based
watershed plan for a net increase of $102,579 and extends the project time through August 2011.
Therefore, the amended agreement is not to exceed $722,879 [$620,300 (from original agreement)
plus $102,579 (from this amendment)].

Please sign both copies of the Agreement and retain one copy for your records and return the other
signed copy for our files.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (402) 926-7110 at your convenience.
Very truly yours,

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

John Engel, P.E,
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure

HDR Engineering, Inc. 404 Inghans Hilis Orve
Dmaha, NE 6517142058




Page Left Intentionally Blank



AMENDMENT NO.1TO AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WHEREAS:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") entered into an Agreement on January 14, 2010 to
perform engineering services in connection with development of a planning studies and
preliminary design of Dam Site 15A ("Project);

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (OWNER) desires to amend this
Agreement in order for HDR to perform services beyond those previously contemplated;

HDR is willing to amend the agreement and perform the additional professional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, HDR and OWNER do hereby agree:

The Agreement and the terms and conditions therein shall remain unchanged other than
those sections and exhibits listed below:

Exhibit A, “Engineer’s Services”, shall be amended to include Exhibit A1,

Exhibit C, *“Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses”, Appendix 1,
“Preliminary Design of Dam Site 15A Fee Estimate” shall be amended to include
Attachment A-1.  The additional fee shall not exceed $722,879 without further
authorization.

Exhibit A, Appendix 1, “Schedule, Dam Site 15A Services,” shall be amended to include
Attachment B-1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year
written below:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL

RESOURCES DISTRICT (“OWNER”)

ﬂp%,wcﬂ_lf)wﬂf -

By:
By:  Matthew B. Tondl, P.E, By:  John Winkler
Title: Senior Vice President Title: General Manager
B f
Date: / // Date:
Amendment No. | Dam Site 15A Planning Studies and Preliminary Design

February 2011 Page | of |




Page Left Intentionally Blank



EXHIBIT A1l AMENDMENT NO. 1 SCOPE OF WORK
For Planning Studies and Preliminary Design of Dam Site 15A
AMENDMENT NO. 1

BACKGROUND AND BASI S OF PROPOSAL

The purpose of Amendment No. | is to modify the existing Agreement to provide planning, permitting,
and preliminary design services for Dam Site 15A (Project). This amendment is to: 1) provide for
continuation of the Project until August 31, 2011 with accompanying project management 2) revisions to
the development of a community-based watershed plan; 3) additional evaluations for the Section 404
permit application and 4) preparation of public outreach information.

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENT COSTS

HDR requests to amend the original agreement dated J anuary 14, 2010 to reflect changes in the
scope of work and schedule. This amendment adds and deletes costs to the Project. The estimated
amendment includes additional costs of $145,370 for project management, Section 404 permitting
and public outreach and a credit of $42,791 for revisions to the community-based watershed plan
for a net increase of $102,579 and extends the project time through August 2011. Therefore, the
amended agreement is not to exceed $722,879 [$620,300 (from original agreement) plus $102,579
(from this amendment)].

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Amendment No. | addresses the modified services necessary to complete the planning studies and
preliminary design of Dam Site 15A. The tasks described below are modified to their respective task
series. Phase I, planning study and preliminary design was originally segmented into the following task
series:

® Task Series 100 — Project Management

* Task Series 200 - Community Based Watershed Plan (Task Partially Suspended)

® Task Series 300 — Recreation Planning and Design

e Task Series 400 - Transportation Planning

e Task Series 500 - USACE Section 404 Permit (Task Amended)

® Task Series 600 - Dam Alternatives

» Task Series 700 — Geotechnical Investigation and Evaluation

* Task Series 800 — Conceptual Design Elements

® Task Series 900 — Right-of-Way Services

e Task Series 1000 — Technical Assistance on Grant Funding

® Task Series 1100 — Public Outreach (New Task)

Amendment No . [ Al-T of 4
Dam Site 154 Planning Studies and Preliminary Design March 2011




TASK SERIES 100 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

With the project time extension to August 31, 2011, additional project management activities including
general administration and meetings will be conducted.

Add:

Task 110 Project Management. With the project ending date of August 31,2011 or 11
months of additional project management activities will be conducted.

TASK SERIES 200 — COMMUNITY-BASED WATERSHED PLANNING

The original scope of work included the development of a community-based watershed plan. As a result
of the two public workshops, input on project features and use was received and allowed the project
planning to be advanced. Once construction of the dam begins, additional strategies to protect the
reservoir will be developed through the continuation of the community-based watershed plan (CBWP)
process in a later project phase. The following modifications to the task are noted.

No Change:
Modify:
Modify:

Modify:

Modify:

Modify:

Modify

Amendment No .|

Task 210 Data Collection and Analysis. Task 100% completed.

Task 220 Planning Grants. Task partially completed.

Task 230 Field Reconnaissance. Task partially completed.

Task 240 Coordination Meetings. The original effort called for 3 meetings; whereas 2
meetings were actually held. Task partially completed.

Task 250 Watershed Committees. The original effort called for the creation and
meetings with a Citizen Watershed Committee and Technical Advisory Team.

Subtask 250.2 _Citizen Watershed Committee Communication and Meetings and
Subtask 250.3Technical Advisorv Team and Meetines. The original scope noted a total
of 4 meetings are planned through the duration of the project. A single joint meeting was
held. Task partially completed.

Task 260 Public Workshops. A Visioning Workshop and an Alternative/Recreation
Workshop were proposed. The format of the Visioning Workshop was to provide an
overview of the CBWP process and facilitate pubic input. The originally scheduled
Visioning Workshop held on June 29, 2010 became an informational meeting,
responding to public questions on the Watershed Management Plan and Implementation
Plan. The public workshop conducted on August 26, 2010 was essentially two meetings
with an informational meeting with facilitation of Q&A along with a breakout vision
session for the public to discuss their vision for the watershed and recreational
improvements. The June 29 and August 26, 2010 workshops required additional
preparation of workshop materials, logistics, and staff to assist with the anticipated and
realized public attendance. In addition, the focus of the August 26" workshop was the
Watershed Management Plan, Implementation and Dam Site 15A, which required
generation of new materials. Materials prepared included PowerPoint presentation
material as well as graphics and working maps for the visioning session.

Task 270 Watershed Evaluation. The original effort to evaluate the watershed
resources and access the watershed strategies. Task partially completed.

Al-2 of 4

Dam Site 154 Planning Studies and Preliminary Design March 2011




Modify: Task 280 Watershed Management Plan. The original effort to prepare a draft and final
community-based watershed plan. Task partially completed.

TASK 500 USACE SECTION 404 PERMIT

The initial scope of work identified the level of effort necessary to develop a Section 404 individual
permit. The permitting process continues to evolve, as USACE is requiring additional evaluation of
alternatives and it associated impacts. For example, new information relative to analysis of all practicable
alternatives using the Nebraska Stream Functional Assessment is now required. As the pe rmitting
requirements increase, so does the level of effort required to clearly allow evaluation of the preferred
project and alternatives.

The following tasks describe the level of effort associated with additional Section 404 permitting and
coordination.

Add: Task 570 Additional Purpose and Need Development. Collect and evaluate
data to assist in the development and refinement of the project purpose and need.

Add: Task 580 Additional Alternative Development. Evaluate practicable
alternatives and the potential effects on the aquatic environment. Determine an
equal comparison to flood control for the Section 404 Permit Application.

Task Deliverables: No separate deliverables. Deliverables are to be supplemental to the original
deliverables.

Key Understandings:
e The level of effort is limited to the dollars estimated.

ADD TASK SERIES 1100 - PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM

Public involvement in the original scope of work was limited to the development of the community based
watershed plan. As the project progressed, the need for additional public outreach was evident. This
scope of work provides:

* Development of communication tools to provide consistent and reliable
information; and

e Provide assistance in coordination with landowners.

HDR Activities: Task 1110 Public Involv ement Materials.

Subtask 1110.1 Draft Brochures Development. HDR will capitalize on past
project information from Stage [V of the Papillion Creek Watershed
Management Plan to develop draft content and provide technical support for an
P-MRNRD produced brochure. The brochure will be produced focusing on the
Watershed Plan and Implementation Plan.

Subtask 1110.2 Web Sites Development. HDR wil] provide web site content
and layout support for project-specific web pages that will be hosted through the
Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership web site at www.papiopartnership.org.
The web site will provide project information, project contact information, and

Amendment No .1 Al-3 af 4
Dam Site 154 Planning Studies and Preliminary Design March 2041




public education outreach material. One web page will be developed for
proposed WP-5 and one for Dam Site 15A.

Task Deliverables:
* Draft content and technical maps
o  Web site content

Key Understandings:
® P-MRNRD will be responsible for the layout and development of the
brochure,
® P-MRNRD will be responsible for distribution and printing of materials
prepared.
® Itis assumed that website updates will be quarterly.
® P-MRNRD will be responsible for hosting and updating the project web

pages,
* A web-based comment form or contact/comment database is not included.
HDR Activities: Task 1120 Landowner Coordination.

Subtask 1120.1 Face-to-Face Meetings. HDR will be available for direct
meetings between the impacted landowners, P-MRNRD and HDR The purpose
of these meetings is to provide landowners with one-on-one opportunities to
discuss the Project,

Subtask 1120.2 Landowner Interviews. HDR will facilitate a 2-day face-to-
face landowner interview session. Landowners will be given the opportunity to
sign up for a time slot and meet with the Project Team members to discuss the
Project and the land acquisition process. The face-to-face meetings will be held
at the P-MRNRD offices or a location near the Project area.

Task Deliverables:
e HDR will provide a meeting summary of each face-to-face- meeting.

* HDR will provide an overall summary of the landowner interviews.
Key Understandings:

® P-MRNRD will be primary contact with landowners and coordinate meetings
and interviews.

e HDR will attend minimum of (5) maximum of (10) face-to-face meetings.

®  One HDR staff member will attend each informal face-to-face meeting along
with minimum of one P-MRNRD project representative.

*  One HDR staff member will attend each landowner interview along with a
minimum of one P-MRNRD project representative.

Amendment No . | Al-4 of 4
Dam Site 154 Planning Studies and Preliminary Design March 2011




1H0C Yy wdIsag] Saomnmias g pun sapy Seneoyp g pep ang gy

[} -y neavnpony I ON Sy
7 A I | | [ | I |
i | | I ! i | | I | |
1 | i | | i | | | |
| | | | | | | | | ! | |
| | | | | | | LBLTE 8 |§LZ03 § |
| | | | | | | | |
_ i | | | o (=T ur]d JUALAEEUTH Py L) 9T A3E]]
| ! | | %ol *M_n,o. s USHEMEAS PAUSIRITIA oETATE]|
| } | | | = 228§ —___soynucMang| oz weel|
| | | ! %ST [T E3AUAIOD PAYLIAETA [EEET
! | | | 1 %9 DIzt § *EURasy UONTLIDES|  DFTAIEL
| i | | iz tosz % SURRTEUUDIAH PV L
| | ! | | %0 B5CT Tjue BuuuTg OIZASEL
i | | { | %001 1551 § RUY pUE USHIA0D TEG DLZAET]|
_ | | Poefwos [pepdman | sad
i | | ! | bk i L _”s._ﬁ% Ni1d OIHERLYA 036V ALINNIWOD - 07 S3MH3E NEV)|
|
I i " | |
m | “ _ | , , !
| | | | i i | | | 0| I | | D (o5 wpay1daze) samiadia ioy a3 sagensurupe samyay )]
| I | | | | | | | i I |
L5 2018 3341 °DN LNSNONIVY V101
Foteg Araia ) DT TPEL| T T T T
1383 o2 wsanEnpy| I 1 |
i | 1 |
0icsris  |ooszs of ooszs (13 les orv'zris | ser'ss ozss |sces Jocss zzes . |rec'toes ooo'ts |riwns  [eretes Jzseses oEr'Ts 1802 V1oL
| i | 091') o re rer 261 3 reL SHAOH TYIDE
rir'szs or [ os as Tog rirees  oces of [os [es Taces [ezcizs o515 |rer'st  Jezwcs Jorr'ts 1598 of 3045 |mong 500 ATeL painapsg
i i i z T I3 or I [] r JIFiGIaNE EINGH Air) peitams
25351 0 [ z8a'9s [T B ] [eris [T r r ar ] SMIY IMSRUET ] ZOZILAESES)
52618 [ | [T T ] | 258 rIEES z ¥ i i R e |
| § UO[TUIDa, JaumMopUT] BIL}AsTL|
EE [ T 92r98  |zzzs | zzes F0595_ Jos I 3 I ] 5 1 HLTARNA0 355 o] TaLLL vETs|
0/0THS of | 00645 [rirs | [rers 93921y 21k | [ |rz |3 [ * ] e e L] I Tk |
| | FITHAIEY JUAIA0A Y] Sng [OTELLN
: WVHOOHd HOVIHINO S8/ - 001} B31U3B HEVY]
[TIvIT3 or o1 [ [ |os cre'ir  |ezes o5 of [eoge Taers Trsrses ox ege'es  lecyes aeees arees ozes zeryg  |FISINE 1500 Ev) payrwine3 1
| [ ] 3 7 rr or [ ] [iEsaians unop wiv) pajewney |
crigg o3 1 crizis  |szer leogs l62es lesrors  Jori rz a1 ¥ or 3 8 1 +d04TRI0M AN ITUCTIPRY| DITASEL
3 NY3d G3HSHILVM O3 5VE ALINNWIIOD — 00T SAIHAS NOV1
Zrz'gsy 26528 of ao5'zs as Lag ZrrRs [szves aeet Isces Jacs lzerzs Tsicres wnﬁ.: sto'as  [eesirs Triwozs  |orzys ogr'zs Zi0'ss [Imomna oo AeE parwpsy 1
| ! i 152 9 It (713 [ oF zi [ |ITI0GAG SInoH A1) PAjFUESY ]
252508 0052f 005CF ] L5075 |rse 026§ ogiy [gis leoces  Jrosasr  Ieze Jas 501 10¢ Zrs [ *z | 1uBwdaaAI JAIEMIAYY EUCHPRY FIEEN
seErig of I Sasriy_|rs58 528 [sis [rees lzirrs Tazi |o 1z [T 0z r + | WUMUT0|3A3Q pasr( put aEoding EUCUPRY 0I5 ASEL
1Y 3d y0r NOLLJ3S 3DVEN = 005 53130 H5V],
DLL'ES [ [os [ o Teg 012's% ¥rzg of Jos Jos |rrex ST5'6T o535 [es of as as o1 91025 [TIDiqns 1300 1 re ) priruipsy |
| i 1] tr ] [] 0 0 ] r NTIANE SINCH Y351 pajeLiTy |
0LL6F of | 1 0108 ErZs | | Trees or5ef oo zz r WAt uTW joalaig (TR
: 3 LHINWFOVHY £03r0Hd = D01 S3EIS HEVL|
ﬁh—%“".nn_ umAOUaqg Y an .ﬂ”h“u 2 =1 sjeyo} E.—-“M”n_ﬂ 5 ey Bupupy | say ey _un.nn_u..vn._.g ”H_uuh._ e tuuum.”h Jojun; | RANTORY | UnS domwes| isyepeds g.“.uvﬂ“‘ SNSYL
won §}807) pajully5g JUTRNSU0D-gNg NOH sasuadxg S}sed/SINoH pojsiss -au] ‘Bunssulbug HoH
1610} ‘353
LLOZ HOUYW - SLYWILLST 334

V5} 3LIS WVQ 40 NDISIA ANVNIWIISH ONY mm._n_n.._.m. ONINNYId (I 35VHd
12141510 S3OUNOSIYH TYHNLYN HIAM HNOSSIN-OIdYd
LY INJWHOVLLY ‘L 'ON INSWONIWY




T ) triy

STERTE AN |ty Y SO U et 6 B I G EES L LESIT
gy amrddy paauid
) S Y 1 AN | O usapu syl JUBGAN A B SANTIIAL Y [TUOT Y]
P e R T ! T T, Y R ININ| L DH Lo muBURLy) URMUTCIIAMT BAN FUE 10N RUSETRY]
) T
i L p R T
Baiq 1a5u0 GRITAT A T BT I]
UmIEAFLe D ARTND IREA | Oy Uaras] L8 viEAn
[OLENER] Eurduen (01 Loneg) 1Esnaay rana) CCrs 1inan
BT AR P 3UN . LR | CIDTS ¥3 I
LSiesuTa PURDasA T I'CeS veman:
S e0 TSl LT D05 IR
Feagruo)] Taimg &N v s FuT Ui T OES VR
VaNiPLIaTy TALajag TuEardy| 1605 RN
L T L] Tts viean
Fauaans swmonzy] v | 05 1D
= Samaramay 7 vEaty]C1 G N
i LD £1Gts mean:
S i FESEing FuE pakr puad] 1L OCs REan
UESjIdy Puia 0T UEDeT) T Ors ¥Thans
Tiagd [$RERIBU] Y2Y UBI3aE Gey AT
Usirarieos uiby] _ COTE 1IN
ezl i ] 7 v USIEG oD Palslg 3ovEr TOrs 1N
i n Famon Baioog sty bts GeE
I T Uonrumioes Asubyaaven| LD
1 1 USREMEIA] PUB LSHI3agaD wirg| Ci§ NPTy
7 1B YT HCUS3S 30V~ 003 Tl HEVy|
T T ERpUZIcWan 14 a3unD AEMaTo
] I Ustismuag abpiig pus Tematoy|
] 1 UTAENAIRA ST
[ [sT #5Gnasm uonwumioos uenmisdiuEly
T T FaEus: SSUTTRFONEITY P
1 i [LLETEE WIATY BT USRS ARG
RN Y1 HOLLVL G4 SHVEL — 007 SaIEas 35V}
EaE ELCENER] Saujsping ubpag Earvir,
i) “pamdasal 1863 jo vmadg Tost veman
EXICETES] UM SIPSIURAIE Fud FEiL \ivd WD S| L OST \RhEN
uliiag jenidasuas run) o3E AT
g ap oy Linmaunaig L)
bt ) FERTE ) M LALELE]
1 R L s e L T s 1 EXT 33mRng
uBjiin pmidasuos Liruronasd CIEILH
2 EOnere] Tijsueg UonTalsaN LT
e =) USRIuU 0D Wribosd) EIERLN
CHINH Y14 NOILYUT30 ~ 055 Sania 8 AEVL
T PamSway lgmiey papuading ve) TR ETUTY pRITIGEN] oaz 1un]]
i PR Sues Mruty papueding ying Uoueniend pauainea] BITA80L
Forueang yve ] ToUTVA LR RL3H e o Trar VsEAn|
10z 9z By puT 62 sunr peinpuTs)| — daymviora Bewam) L Caf vamians)
=504 C3Z ¥Ery
PRNTUOT PRI YR Dunesl sacd 1] Trl sEmwepy pul wie] Lowsay [eauyial COSZ VEmene)
pEMTLo] Rrniag piay Bugsa pad || Tr] YEu A By pul ucEs) BagianTs Liwiry PAUmTAl [ DSL TRRAND
GuiieTuep SRULAI0s] | 05 YHRTS
o o3 pRLTM]_ CSE W
G FomriTE ] —Tel eBuiaen ubneuniogg) i
FavHTwo] lRLE pIpLIEInG CLE] CEEN
“bpurding e Funin bumung (XL
Pdidgducy Nmpsg pepuscding yar )| svdiTuy pus usndged negl EEETIN
HV1d GIHTUALVM G VI-A LN G S~ Dot SaINAY HEVL
spepdn | prmus] (y) s1EpAR) AjlsgienD)
“PasLo] g o)
“sEujaew § pesnpusa| Ao USITURIoen QHNERT S
[l Cusimeyy go-yay)

SE oy usnTUIRIoZ
IS UL FUsias) TLIDT L3It £ pusled] LA
Tuwenag T  INSAADWNVA L1OArO8d — o3t CaNa s NEVL)

Eny _ Hnr sunp _ ] _ Y H ™ _ (7] _ T ETY) AN BLEI 130,
110Z HOHVYW 3TNO3HIS O3SINTY
V5L 3115 Wva 40 NDISIA AHYNIWIEY ONY S31dALS SNINNYId 1 35YHd
19141813 STIHYNOSTH TVAUNLYN HIAH RNOSSIW-0IdYd
8 INSWHOYLLY ‘| "ON LNSWONIWY




4 Pareratug woe tnty SRS KR b v VRS0 Db P 0 By ey LEE3LL §EETA
woeiise L mrty yewun)

by o sbor pilamacen Bassscs |

TR TSI
£23 e e Y]
e 7 i sl L] T Ern el
LW RUMCRIT
TasinsLeg vag 1)
el L on ey
Fra T v -1 1T 1 7T | ] O Y I O “Bogran]
N N N N O N S N A N | | N I N Y I “Baoerun]
Tomiies eR 5] ana 1
FeIE000 80 D). USITLNILDD PuE uonEaRISaT|
ASHVISIES Y AVATO-LHOIM = D08 CEWIE NEV|
T Lodey skeuy ubnag e
] Loday sriheuy cBaag Unig)
34 A ] i Fanougl Toibunsog
EHASIL) af o) T$03 USASNAILGD HFA0id Jo UarE0 |
= RO R, “Eueoren]
I GBRa0) JPEU0T) LD A8 R )|

UBIFURIS0T LSRR ARy YT

1
“raIMeuE ey o)

Coia veAn:
o3 bn| — toce means
uimmusen A 1 0ZE rna:
o o =] TS I B Fuv wonioas T @A
ECT | i wean S edego)
_Phiauon) dsuns s deilzaoy) T017 ¥sEan
BayiEa] USwweD HE0) 018 Ve
L UonFTIERS U CBIeD B0 Tl
ELNEI TS N30 V1l JI5NGT — 008 SaaE NEV)
| Loz yimang)
1

PeIHEIED 0 D

= “PHAZATD 8 T Q s
EOCEYES Tulieuy pus ubmag [raruysat0e
i L] EYELL
HELLVITI YA GHY HOUVDILGd vl 1V ANHOR1090 = 03l FaIi3s X6Vl
T PeinFuos ep o] Laisag uodey ein ey meteig]  C0S3 YPERTY
CETELTE T i mig] Losavinan
uSiaE

R e LT e Vo L)

TupTE Ao T,

“paymduns o1 o
“PaINELES #A O]
ParBaEs 80 0,
IEENERIT T

SATARTY 1T YA ey
s wig)

SIS PSR RO M
it F35ed5 eeg] 1
i) T R T 17
USTERpIRA CITT] SCAITICaENc]  T0j9 Inang
Ueeyos vivg 1019 ¥Aean
[LEN] GOrTiEAR puY Uona3uea frg EITELD
> = SAALUVHNIITY HV0— 0 SIINa5 N VL
Bay _ A sung Ly iy :.: LT =1 g h Az qasza

10z HOHVYIW 3IN0IHOS GISINTY
V51 3LIS WVT J0 NDISAA AMVNIWMIFH] ONY S3IANLS SNINNYTI 1 ISYHd
12141510 SITUNOSTH TVHNLYN HIAAN IHNOSSIN-OIdYd
-8 INFWHOVLLY ‘) "ON LNIWAONIWY




